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1 Introduction
TP for DC_1-21_n28 for TR 37.717-21-11 is provided in this paper. Co-existence studies are described. MSD values are the average of the analysis results of the two companies.
2 Text proposal
< Start of Text Proposal>
5.x
DC_1-21_n28
5.x.1
Configurations for DC
The frequency range in band n28 is restricted for this band combination to 728 - 738 MHz for the UL and 783-793 MHz for the DL because only a certain operator uses band 21. This restriction is mentioned in TP for DC_21_n28 (R4-2100352).
Table 5.x.1-1: Inter-band DC configurations (three bands)

	DC

configuration
	Uplink configuration

	DC_1A-21A_n28A
	DC_1A_n28A

DC_21A_n28A


5.x.2
Co-existence studies

Based on co-existence studies of DC_1_n28 and DC_21_n28, own Rx impact of the 3rd band is the followings.

-
2nd order IMD products generated by DC_21_n28 uplink may fall into own Rx of band 1.
-
3rd order IMD products generated by DC_21_n28 uplink may fall into own Rx of band 1.
5.x.3
∆TIB and ∆RIB values
For DC_1-21_n28, the (TIB,c and (RIB,c values are reused from the LTE combination CA_1-21-28, and are given in the tables below.

Table 5.X.3-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_1-21_n28
	1
	0.3

	
	21
	0.4

	
	n28
	0.6


Table 5.X.3-2: ΔRIB
	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_1-21_n28
	1
	0

	
	21
	0

	
	n28
	0.2


5.x.4
Reference sensitivity exceptions

-
2nd order IMD products generated by DC_21_n28 uplink may fall into own Rx of band 1.
⇒ IMD was calculated based on the frequency range in band n28 that the operator actually owned, which resulted in that IMD2 doesn’t fall into own Rx of band 1. Therefore, we didn’t specify MSD.
-
3rd order IMD products generated by DC_21_n28 uplink may fall into own Rx of band 1.
⇒ The MSD values are shown in the following table. These values are the average of the analysis results of the two companies. [1][2]

Table 5.x.4-1: MSD test points for Scell due to dual uplink operation for EN-DC in NR FR1 (three bands)
	NR or E-UTRA Band / Channel bandwidth / NRB / MSD

	EN-DC Configuration
	EUTRA / NR band
	UL Fc 
(MHz)
	UL/DL BW 
(MHz)
	UL

LCRB
	DL Fc (MHz)
	MSD 
(dB)
	IMD order

	DC_1A-21A_n28A
	1
	1975.3
	5
	25
	2165.3
	16.1
	IMD3

	
	21
	1450.4
	5
	25
	1498.4
	N/A
	N/A

	
	n28
	735.5
	5
	25
	790.5
	N/A 
	N/A


< End of Text Proposal>
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